

2 CS 403/21
BIMLA DUTT Vs. HINA GUAR

04.10.2025

Present: Sh. S.S. Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
along with father-in-law of plaintiff.
Sh. Anil Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for the defendant
along with defendant.

An application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC for amendment of plaint is pending adjudication. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he does not wish to file reply to the aforesaid application and he has no objection if the same is allowed. By way of instant application the plaintiff is seeking to amend the valuation clause of the plaint. The present suit is at initial stage. Issues have not been framed yet. No prejudice would be caused to the defendant, if the application is allowed. Considering the reason mentioned herein-above and in view of no objection, the instant application in hand is allowed. Amended plaint be filed within two weeks from today with advance copy to the opposite side. Written statement to amended plaint, if any, be filed within 30 days from the date of receipt of copy of amended plaint. Replication, if any, be filed within 15 days thereafter.

Another application for placing on record deficient Court fees is pending. Heard. Court fees is hereby taking on record.

Settlement efforts made. There are chances of settlement in the present matter.

Request is made for reference of the matter to mediation centre.

At joint request, present case is referred to Mediation Centre for 13.10.2025 at 2:00 p.m. to explore the possibility of settlement. Both the parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Center on the date and time fixed.

Renotify the matter for settlement failing which for completion of pleadings/framing of issues on 09.12.2025.

(SHUCHI LALER)
District Judge-02 (East),
Karkardooma Courts/04.10.2025